

No. 13-1314

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,  
*Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING  
COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the District of Arizona**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

PETER A. GENTALA  
PELE PEACOCK FISCHER  
LESLI M. H. SORENSEN  
OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER  
ARIZONA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES  
1700 W. Washington St.  
Suite H  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M St. NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

GREGREY G. JERNIGAN  
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT  
ARIZONA STATE SENATE  
1700 W. Washington St.  
Suite S  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

*Counsel for Appellant*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

July 14, 2014

---

JOSHUA W. CARDEN  
MARSHALL R. HUNT  
DAVIS MILES MCGUIRE GARDNER, PLLC  
80 E. Rio Salado Pkwy.  
Tempe, AZ 85281

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. Whether The Elections Clause Permits A Legislature To Be Completely Divested Of Any Authority To Prescribe Congressional Redistricting Lines Is A Substantial Question That Warrants Plenary Review. ....	2
A. Proposition 106 Completely Divests the Arizona Legislature of Redistricting Authority.....	2
B. This Court Has Never Held That Completely Divesting a Legislature’s Authority To Prescribe Congressional Redistricting Lines Is Consistent With the Elections Clause, and No Precedent Supports That Far-Reaching Result.....	5
C. The Question Presented Is Justiciable and Important. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Democratic Conf. v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2697 (2014).....	8
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009) .....	7
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	9
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State of Florida</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	8
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	1, 6, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002) .....	9

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(16).....	4

### Other Authorities

2000 Ballot Propositions, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/prop106ballot">http://tinyurl.com/prop106ballot</a> .....	3
--	---

Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Ariz. State Legislature</i> <i>v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , No. 02-1211 (D. Ariz. Dec. 19, 2013) (Dkt. 42) .....	3
Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Ariz. State Legislature</i> <i>v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , No. 02-1211 (D. Ariz. Aug. 10, 2012) (Dkt. 16).....	3
Bruce E. Cain, <i>Redistricting Commissions:</i> <i>A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1808 (2012) .....	5, 12
